SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ST. LAWRENCE

Index No. 138276
|.A.S. #44-1-2012-0145

HCI Distribution, Inc.,
Petitioner,

VS.

AFFIDAVIT OF

LYNNE R. FRITZ, NEBRASKA
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL

New York State Police, Troop B Commander,
Ray Brook, New York; New York State Police
Evidence Custodian, Ray Brook, New York;
St. Lawrence County District Attorney Nicole
M. Duve; St. Lawrence County Assistant
District Attorney John Becker; Does 1-20.

N’ e N N e e N N N N e N N Soaa”

Respondents.
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
)Ss.
COUNTY OF LANCASTER )

Lynne R. Fritz, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states as follows:

1. Affiant is currently employed in the Nebraska Attorney General's Office
(NAGO) as an Assistant Attorney General and Chief of the Public Protection Bureau.
She has been employed as an Assistant Attorney General in the NAGO continuously
since 2001. Previously, she was employed in the NAGO as an Assistant Attorney
General from 1978 to 1996. She has been employed as the Chief of the Public
Protection Bureau in the NAGO from 2003 to date. All statements made by affiant
hereinafter are made in her official capacity and based on her personal knowledge or
information and belief regarding the provisions of Nebraska law.

2. Currently, and continuously since 2001, affiant's responsibilities have
included enforcement of the cigarette Master Settlement Agreement (MSA) and related
legislation, including Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 69-2702 and 69-2703 (Reissue 2009)

(commonly referred to as the Escrow, Qualifying or Model Statutes) and Neb. Rev. Stat.



§§ 69-2704 through 69-1710 (Reissue 2009) (commonly referred to as Complementary
Legislation). In performing those responsibilities, affiant has also become familiar with
the provisions of the Nebraska Cigarette Tax Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 77-2601 through
77-2622 (Reissue 2009 and Supp. 2011), Nebraska Department of Revenue (NDR)
Regulations implementing said Act, including 316 NAC § 57-019, and the NDR website

found at http://www.revenue.state.ne.us/cig/manufacturer.htmi#index containing the

Nebraska Directory of Certified Tobacco Product Manufacturers and Brands (Directory)

and the list of Nebraska licensed cigarette wholesale dealers.

3. Affiant is familiar with Nebraska Attorney General Opinion No. 98005
dated January 22, 1998, an accurate copy of which is attached, as Attachment 1, to the
Affidavit of Joseph Messineo, dated February 28, 2012, which was previously submitted
by Plaintiff in the above captioned case. Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-205 (5)
(Reissue 2008), the Nebraska Attorney General is required to provide his or her legal
opinion in writing on questions requested by the head of any state executive
department, such as the Tax Commissioner, who is the head of the NDR; however,
such legal opinions are not binding in a judicial proceeding. See State ex. Rel. Spire v
Beerman, 235 Neb 384, 455 NW2d 749 (1990). The description of the “Nebraska
Cigarette Tax” contained in Opinion No. 98005 is unchanged to date except the amount
of the tax has increased and the purposes for which the revenue is expended may have
changed. (Affidavit of Messineo, Attachment 1, pp. 1 and 2, IB “Nebraska’s Cigarette
Tax”). The scope of Opinion No. 98005, on its face, involves only the application of the
Nebraska Cigarette Tax Act to cigarettes manufactured at a facility which was owned

and operated by the Omaha Tribe of Nebraska, a federally recognized Indian Tribe, and



which was also located on the Omaha reservation in Nebraska. Underlying the legal
analysis of that Opinion was the fact that the cigarette manufacturing plant was a tribal
enterprise. It was owned by the Tribe, established by tribal funds and revenue
generated went to the Tribe. The Opinion analyzes the Tribe’s legal interest in its
manufacturing plant in comparison to the competing interest of the State of Nebraska in
collecting cigarette tax. The Opinion provides: “...we conclude that Nebraska is
preempted from imposing its cigarette tax on cigarettes manufactured and sold by the
Tribe on its Reservation.” (Affidavit of Messineo, Attachment 1, p. 8, IV Conclusion).
The Opinion on its face does not apply to a cigarette manufacturing facility which is not
owned by a Tribe nor does it apply to cigarette sales occurring off that Tribe's
reservation.

4. Ohserase Manufacturing LLC (Ohserase) has submitted information about
its cigarette manufacturing facility to the NDR and the NAGO in order for its cigarette
products, specifically Signal brand, to be approved for sale in Nebraska. Attached
hereto as Attachment 1 is a true and accurate copy of a letter dated December 6, 2010,
and received by the NAGO on or about December 8, 2010, from Dale White, General
Counsel for Ohserase explaining the corporate structure and identifying the four
individual owners of Ohserase. Attached hereto as Attachment 2 is a true and accurate
copy of the Nebraska Certificate of Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement, Form 55B,
signed by Justin Tarbell as Managing Director and submitted to the NAGO and the NDR
for the purpose of being included on the Directory. Attached hereto as Attachment 3 is
a true and accurate copy of a letter dated December 23, 2010, and received by the

NAGO on or about December 27, 2010, from Dale White, General Counsel for



Ohserase, with a multiple page document enclosed which responds to specific
questions posed by the NAGO as follows: paragraph 1 identifies the four individual
members with equity ownership of Ohserase; paragraph 4 states that Platinum
Distribution is the sole entity designated as Ohserase’s state licensed distributor in
Nebraska; paragraph 10 states that Ohserase shares no profits with the St. Regis
Mohawk Tribe; and paragraph 11 states that Ohserase asserts no sovereign immunity
from suit in Nebraska. Attached hereto as Attachment 4 is a Consent to Suit signed by
Justin Tarbell on behalf of Ohserase and a “Action by Unanimous Written Consent of
the members of Ohserase Manufacturing, LLC” authorized Justin Tarbell to act on

behalf of Ohserase.

5. Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2615 (Reissue 2009), it is illegal to sell,
deliver or accept cigarettes upon which the Nebraska cigarette tax has not been paid
with the intent to evade the provisions of the Nebraska Cigarette Tax Act. Where a
person is found to possess more than 10 packages of unstamped cigarettes, unless the
person is a Nebraska licensed wholesale dealer, it is prima facie evidence of an attempt

to evade the provisions of said Act.

6. Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2620 (Reissue 2009) all cigarettes
subject to the Nebraska Cigarette Tax Act, which are unstamped (except those in the
possession of a Nebraska licensed wholesale dealer and intended for sale in another
state within 30 days, under Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2607) and which are found in
Nebraska, are contraband and subject to seizure by law enforcement or agents of the

Tax Commissioner.



7. Pursuant to NDR regulations, Title 316 § 57.019, a true and accurate copy
of which is attached hereto as Attachment 5 and which can also found at

http://www.sos.ne.gov/rules-and-regs/regsearch/Rules/Revenue Dept of/Title-316/

Chapter-57.pdf , an exemption to payment of the cigarette tax is created for Native
American consumers purchasing cigarettes within the Native Amefican reservation.
The retailer located on the reservation making the exempt sale to a Native American
may receive a credit for the cigarette tax by providing information to the Nebraska
licensed cigarette wholesale dealer on a Form 68 distinguishing the exempt sale to a
Native American from other nonexempt sales. The Nebraska licensed wholesale dealer
may then receive a credit for the cigarette tax paid by submitting the Form 68 to the
NDR.

8. HCI Distribution Inc. (HCI) is a division of Ho-Chunk Inc. which is owned
by the Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska. HCI is not a Nebraska licensed cigarette
wholesale dealer. It is not on the list of Nebraska licensed cigarette wholesale dealers
maintained by the NDR at the internet address set forth in paragraph 2 above. No other
business entity owned by the Winnebago Tribe is a Nebraska licensed cigarette
wholesale dealer.

9. Attached hereto as Attachment 6 is an accurate copy of two pages printed

from the internet on March 7, 2012 at www.allnativesmokeshop.com. The website

states that All Native Smokeshop is a Division of Ho-Chunk, Inc., owned by the
Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska; its Smokeshop is located in Ho-Chunk Village on the

north edge of Winnebago, Nebraska. A map is provided showing driving routes from



multiple Nebraska locations, including Lincoln, NE and Omaha, NE. One of the
cigarette brands listed on the website as a “Best Seller” is Signal brand cigarettes.

10.  Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2621 (Reissue 2009), a common carrier
may obtain a permit from the NDR to carry unstamped cigarettes from a bonded
warehouse to a licensed cigarette wholesale dealer. D and T Transport, Inc. does not
have such a permit.

11.  If the cigarette shipment described in the Verified Petition filed in the
above captioned case would have proceeded into Nebraska, in affiant’s legal opinion, it
would have been contraband and subject to seizure, outside the boundaries of the

Winnebago reservation, under the provisions of the Nebraska Cigarette Tax Act.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Dated the@?gd day of April, 2012 at Lincoln, Nebraska.

Lypine R. Fritz

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this nd day of April, 2012.

NANCY A. GILLETT i
sl My Comm. Exp. Aug. 2, 2013 NOtary debhc

@ GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska \_t’ly\wk A - Audest

32-338-13



ANUFACTUR!NG

’ff 7

December 6, 2010
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Lynne R itz

Assistant Attorney General
State of Nebraska

2115 State Capital Building
[incoln NI2 68509

Rl Ohserase Manulacturing, LLC
Dear Lynne:

The purpose of (his letter is to notitly you of a change in the corporate structure of our company
and o seek a determination on its affect on our recently approval by your office of our company
and its brand, Signal Cigarettes, 1o the Nevada Direetory of Certifted Tobaceo Produet
Manufacturers and Brands. On November 24, 2010, in response to our application. the U.S.
Department of Treasury, Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Burcau (TTB) issued a new T8
Permit (TP-NY-15042) to us, based upon a change in our corporate structure-—-we have formed a
Iimited Liability Company under the St Regis Mohawk Tribal 1.LC Code. Our new permit will
be for “Ohserase Manufacturing. L1.C™ instead of “Justin Tarbell dba Ohserase Manufacturing™
A copy of the new T'1'B permit is also attached hereto. Please note that this is not a change in
our tobacco product, Signal Cigaretes. We will contimie to manufacture exactly the same
product as was manufactured under our old permit.

Briefly. here are the only changes in our company due 1o the restructuring:

(1) Our name will change from “Justin Tarbell dba Ohserase Manufacturing™ to “Ohserase
Muanufacturing, L1.C”.

(2) Weare now a Limited Liability Company formed under laws of the St. Regis Mohawk Tribe
instead of a sole proprictorship.

(3) The LLC hag four (4) owners (members); Justin Tarbell, El Tarbell. Christy Laguador and
Ryanne Araujo.

(4) There is a name change in our address——-trom “Hogansburg™ NY to “Akwesasne™, but that is
a change in name only-—the plant is still at the same physical address.

Obviously, we would prefer that your office treat this as a request 1o “Supplement”™ or “Amend”
our current Certificate. The changes to our company are limited to the three changes mentioned
above. Our tobacco product remains the same. Most, il not all of the information s
our application for Justin Tarbell dba Ohserase Manulacturing is applicable (o the LEC lhat has
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submitted for Justin Tarbell dba Ohserase Manufacturing and we would ask it our application
could be expedited. In that regard, we have attached to this Ietter is a new Application that
contains these changes and information about the additional 1.1.C members.

Thank you for your consideration of our request and if you have any questions please let me
know. My phone is (518) 358-4229 ¢x. 120: and email is dwhitei@ohserase.com. Thank you.

Sipeerely,

Dale White
General Counsel
Ohserase Manufacturing, LLC

Attachment 1



Nebraska Certificate of Tobacco Master
Settlement Agreement, Form 55B

For Official Use Oniy ™

9-3-10

TOBACCO PRODUCT MANUFACTURER IDENTIFICATION

A. Complete company information below (please type or print):

R R S e
: Ohserase Manufacturing, LLC

h‘hyuia;a‘ Addiess

393 Frogtown Road, Akwesasne, NY 13655

L adlion Acdiess

PO Box 1221

VliyState Countng Zip Codn o County
: Akwesasne, NY 13655 Frankiiin

s lelephene Mumbe, Inctudiey Avea Gode

(618) 358-9309

i Fax Numtsel

| (518) 356-9841

‘ Fbdal Adtdions o
: dwhite@ohserase.com

| Mane Tl of Persorn Complating Ropont
Date White, General Counsel
Addrass of Manutacturing Planys)
393 Frogtown Road, Akwesasne, NY 136565

i Wame of Cadtory Manager{s)
Scott Sellers

; felephone Mumbor of Factory Managetis)

(518) 358-9308

Fax Numirr of Fartory Manager{s]

(518) 358-9841

IHocaded inthe LS Manwticiwer's Foederal Taxpaye dentification Numbst

27-3566967

Houated inthe 1.5 T TR Tobacen Manutactoter's Poomit Nunibee Expires

TP-NY-15042 NIA

B. The tobacco product manufacturer identified above is, as of the date of this certification (check one below):
[ A participating manufacturer (coimplete Parts 1, 2A, and 7).

XA nonparticipating manufacturer (complete entire form, except Part 2A).

This form is (check one below):

[X] Initial Certificalion — Manufacturer is not currenlly listed on the Nebraska Directory of Certified Tobacco Product.
[ Annual Certification - Due April 30 of each year.

L1 Supplemental Certification — Change in brands or registered agent.

All manufacturers must update this certification thirty calendar days prior to any addition to or
modification of the brand families sold in Nebraska.

3
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PART 2:' BRAND FAMILY IDENTIFICATION

A. Participating Manufacturers:

The participating imanufacturer identified in Part 1 has the following brand families, each of which the manutacturer

affirms are to be deemed its cigarettes for purposes of calculating its payments under the Master Settlement

Agreement. in the volume and shares determined pursuant fo the Master Setllement Agreement.

Indicate with an asterisk (*) those brands not being sold in current year (attach additional sheets if

necessary).

. e “igaaties e U . ~ Cigarsliss o7
Brand Family Name Roll-Your-Own Brand Family Name Roll-Your-Own
Cigarettes RYO Cigarettes RYO
Clyareltes RYO Cigareltes HYO
‘ Cigarattes RYO Cigarettes HYC
u | ]
: Cigarettes BYO Cigareties HYU
—~ PE
| Cigarettes K]YO Cigarglles | | BYQ |
3 Cigarettes 8BYO Cigarettes HYC !
I R U S S S NEVON._ S, . - i . L i

1. Forthe above cigarette brand families, provide a copy of the current Federal Trade Commission {FTC) approval
fetter for health-warning rotation plan,

2. Provide a copy of the current Center for Disease Conlrol (CDC) ingredient listing compliance letter(s) pertaining
to the above brands of cigareltes and a stalement as to which brand's ingredients were submitted for each
approval letter.

B. Nonparticipating Manufacturers:

The nonparticipating manufacturer identified in Part 1 has the following brand familles, sach of which the manufacturer
affirms are 1o be deemed its cigarettes for purposes of Neb. Rev, Stat. § 69-2703(2).
List all brand families sold in the preceding calendar year and at any time in the current calendar year.

Indicate by an asterisk (*) any brand no longer being sold in Nebraska as of the date of this certification.

.09 oz. of RYO constitutes one unit (attach additional sheet if necessary).

Brand Family Name

i

N Ciéareltcs o

Roll-Your-Own

od
in 2010

of brand family

Name and address of all previous manutacturers |

Cigarettes RYO

Cigareltes RYO

Cigarettes RYO

;

Cigareltes RYO

1. Provide a sarﬁple of the packaginéugf‘ each brand family only with the certificate filed with the Nebraska Altorney

General's Office.

| Check here if previously supplied packaging samples have hot changed.

NOTE: If the manufacturer has previously supplied packaging samples to the Nebraska Attorney General's
Office and if such packaging has not changed, it is hot necessary to provide samples this year.

If located in the United Stales. provide a copy of the latest TTB Tobacco Manufacturer Permit.

3. For each of the above cigarelte brand families, provide a copy of the current Federal Trade Commission (FTC)
approval letter for health-warning rotation plan.
4. Provide a copy of the current Center for Disease Control (CDC) ingredient listing compliance letter(s) pertaining
to the above brands of cigarettes and a statement as to which brand’s ingredients were submitted for each

approval letter.

4
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“NONPARTICIPATING MANUFACTURER STAMPING AGENT -

F’ owde the following information for all distributors. wholesalers, and/or retailers to which the nonpartu,lpatmg
manufacturer identified in Part 1 sold cigarettes and/or RYO tobacco lor distribution in Nebraska in the current or
preceding year {(aftach additional sheet(s) if necessary).

Identliy asa Dnstubutor,
Name Addless and Phone Number Wholesalei, or Retailes Brand -

SEE ATTACHED

NONPARTICIPATING MANUFACTURER REGISTERED AGENT -

A. Registered Agent for Service of Process:

Please certify as {ollows:

! The nonparticipating manufacturer identified in Part 1 is domiciled in the State of Nebraska.

I'he nonparticipating manufacturer identified in Part 1 is a non-resident or foreign nonparticipating manufacturer
that has registered 1o do business in the State of Nebraska as a foreign corporation or business entity,

Lx The nonparticipating manufacturer identified in Part 1 has appomnted and continues 1o engage the following agent
located in the United Sates for service of process on whom ail process, and any action or proceeding against
it concerning or arising out of the enforcement of Neb. Rev, Stat, § 69-2703, may be served in any mannher
aulhm ized hy law:

p\(](,: f [ o )
formpany Corporation Service Company
Addrosss
1900 First Bank Building, 233 South 13th Street, Lincoln NE 68508
Telephore Muniber FAX Numbaor Fenail Address
1 800 927 9800 (302) 636-5454 sop@cscmfo com

Attach a current Jetter from the reglstered agent acceptmg the appomtment

The undersigned _{name of Nonparticipating Manufacturer), for
the purpose of complqu with the laws of the %ldte of Nebraska felatmq to tobacco preduct manufacturer escrow and
certification (Neb. Rev. Stat, §§ 69-2703 through 69-2710), does hereby consent that any action or proceeding against
it arising from enforcement of the provisions of Neb, Rev. Stat. §§ 69-2703 through 69-2710, and any rules promulgated
pursuant to these statutes, or the bringing of a released claim as defined in Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2702, may be
comimenced in any district court of competent jurisdiction within Nebraska.

Date: ’J/ /fu _
\ L - ‘({/(

Slgncnuxe of authorized tepreéomatlve of Nonparticipating Manufacturer

The following must be attached:

1. Proof of authority to consent to suit on behalf of the Nonparticipating Manufacturer, such as a resolution by the
Nonparticipating Manufacturer specifically agreeing to the consent to suit provision and any required approval by an
applicable governmental agency.

2. Proof of authority given to the sighator to execute the consent to suit provision.

B

Attachment 2



A. Qualified Escrow Fund Inforimation:

ART 6: NONPARTICIPATING MANUFACTURER QUALIFIED ESCROW ACCOUNT

The nonparticipating manufacturer identified in Part 1 has established and continues to maintain the following qualified
escrow fund under Neb Rev. Stat. § 69-2702.

CName of Finidal instingien

Bank of Oklahoma

Address

; One Williams Center, Tulsa, OK 74103

Dgprosentative Name and Tite

Cyndi Wilkinson, VP

Tulephone Mumber

(918) 588-6043

Eactow Accotint Nusher

600024642

Nebraska Sub-Acoount Murmber

75-97NE-02-9

i the escrow agreement has not been approved by the Attorney General, please altach a copy. If the escrow

Hag the Escrow Agreement boeh approved by the Attoraey General?

Approval Dates

71172010

agreement has been approved by the Attorney General, the tobacco product manufacturer identified in Part 1 hereby
swears said agreement is still in tull force and effect without amendment or modification, or alternatively. a copy of any

amendments to said agreement made subsequent 1o Attorney General approval must be attached,

A nonparticipating manufacturer must also file a current Certificate of Compliance by Nonparticipating Manufacturer

Regarding kscrow Paymenl for the state of Nebraska with the Atterney General's Office pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stal. §
69-2703(2)(¢) setting forth the escrow caleulation and depostit for the prior year's sales, for eligibility to be listed on the
Directory. A copy of the certificate may be obtained at www.ago.state.ne.us.

B. Escrow Deposit/Withdrawal History for Nebraska {attach additional sheets if necessary):

Date

Balance

L

Lotk

.Jotal:

Please attach copies of records of the financial institution confirming the foregoing.

* Withdrawals must comply with Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2703. Verification of compliance must be provided.

6
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An authorized officer of the tobacco manufacturer MUST sign this form and check one box below. This form
MUST be notarized.

i

| PARTICIPATING MANUFACTURER: Under penalty of perjury. | state thal the tobacco product manufacturer named

in Part 1A, as of the date of this certification. is a participating manutacturer in full compliance with all applicable
provisions of Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 69-2702 through 69-2711.

I am the authorized designee for the participating manufacturer, as established in the MSA or MSA Amendment by
which the participating manufacturer jeined the MSA, and | am signing as such.

| understand that the Nebraska Attorney General's Office or the Tax Commissioner may require additional information
and/or decumentation to determine if applicant qualifies for listing on the Nebraska Directory.

[ have examined this certification. including attachments and supporting documernts and, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, this certification, including altachiments and supporting documents, is true, correct, and complele.

‘X NONPARTICIPATING MANUFACTURER: Under penalty of perjury. | state that the tobacco product manufacturer

named in Part 1A, as of the date of this certification, is a nonparticipating manufacturer in fult compliance with ail

provisions of Neb. Rev. Stat, §§ 69-2702 through 69-2711.

This certification must be signed by a qualified company officer authorized to bind the applicant company. My
position wilh the company and my actual authority to certify on behalf of the applicant meets the foregoing
requirements,

Hunderstand that the Nebraska Attorney General's Office or the Tax Comrmissioner may require additional information
and/or documentation to determine if applicant qualifies for listing on the Nebraska Directory.

Fhave examined this certification, including attachments and supporting documents and, to the best of my knowledge

dI]U beliel, this certification. including atlachments and supporting documents, is true, comrect, and complete,

affickwit o baball of e appiivant company, | andsrstursd thal the company 18 1aguired 1o comply with all state v fedoral
scd ot tobacea products,

s ornee unuq the ¢

Justin Tarbell Managing Director

Mo of Glfica of Tobaoso Product Maretactares (Hrint Name) Title
- !

sign ey )
here) iy =2 AN (32l

Sigratie of Biffcor N I Trales
{ Subscrbed and sworn to this date: \a\%\\o City or County of ;. V"’Cw\\ﬁ N ’

j\v \ ¢ Llasha

‘ Signature of Notary Public: -0en \,,u\,\ Notary Comnussion expires: 3D \a 1

Notary Public, State o! New York

Mail the completed certificate of compliance to:
Altention: Lynne B. Fritz, Assistant Altorney General
Nebraska Attorney General's Office
P O. Box 98920
l.incoln, NE 68509-8920

Attention: Cliff Thomas, Tax Law Conferee
Nebraska Department of Revenue

P O. Box 94818

Lincoln, NE 68509-4818

NOTE: Incomplete and/or illegible Certificate of Compliance forms and any attachments will be returned.

No. 01CR6189045

Commission Expires June 23, 20 _a

.
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CTURING,

December 23,2010

Naney AL Gillette

Tobacco Intorcement Specialist
State of Nebraska

Attorney General's Oflice

2115 Stare Capital Building
[.incoln NI: 68509

R1:: OGhserase Manufacturing, L1.C

Dear Naneyv:

L am enclosing the information you requested in your letter of December 14, 2010 regarding our
Nebraska Certificate of Tobacco Master Settlement Agreemient (Form 3513). Enclosed please

ind answers (o vour questions and attached revised Application with supporting exhibits,

L hope these materials respond to your request and il you have any questions please [et me know.
My phone s (318) 358-4229 ex. 126; and email 1s dwhite@@ohscerase.com. Thank you.

Stricerely,

Dale White
General Counsel
Ohscrase Manutacturing, LLC

i . i
Ovmeraee Manatackinrmy,
8

Ak . . 1 i
Uowes, e Aol cotorg

Vil S raetown Rood

Poat O e Box 120

Flogy s b Ny 13
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A

Pleasce complete the table below by listing all of the current officers and company

owners associated with Ohserase Manulacturing, LLC ("Ohserase™). Attach additional

sheets as needed to provide a complete responsc.

A Title

Managing Director

Member

Member

13, Full Name

Tustin Eli Tarbell

¢ Sueet
Address

403 Church S1.

Hogansburg, NY 1

I2h Lazore Tarbell

Christy Michelle
Laguador

|

Member
| Ryanne C. Araujo

1600 State Route 37

Hogansburg NY

600 State Route 37

Hogansburg NY

600 State Route 37
Hogansburg NY

D, Telephone
and lax
numbers

318-651-6672

518-358-2911

518-358-6295

443-465-5:412

I:, Percentage
of Equity

49%

229%

2%

Interest o

I E-Mail Jlrbelrgohser: ctarbelbdohserase com claguaduriohserse gom | ranpujogtohverase com
Address
2T Yart 2 B. of the Certificate requires an NPM to provide "Units Sold" for the

corresponding year in which sales occurred. Please revise the Form 55B to reflect the
number of units sold in Nebraska in 2009, In the previous Form S5B. it was acceptable to
make a notation that 7.600 sticks sold in 2009 were manulactured by a previous
manufacturer. 11 sales were made by Justin Tarbell d/b/a Ohserase Manulacturing in 2010 in

Nebraska. please provide the number of sticks sold to date.

RESPONSIE:

a7

See attached revised application at Tab 1.

Jart 23 (3) & (4). Please provide current approval Federal Trade Commission (17°1C)

and Center for Disease Control (CDC) letters tor Ohserase Manufacturing, LLC, or in the
alternalive, letters or statements {rom these centers that such revised FTC and CNDC letters

for Ohserase Manufacturing, LI.C are not required.

RESPONSE:  Copies ol updated I°TC and CDC letters are attached to this response at Tab

2

A

Part 3: (Stamping Agent). In the current Form 5351 that was provided. it says "see

attached". Nothing was attached to this application relating to the stamping agent. In the

previous {iling submitied by Justin Tarbell d/b/a Ohserase Manufacturing Platinum

Distribution was designated as the stamping agent. Please conlirm if Ohserase

Manufacturing, LLC will be designating the sanie stamping agent.

RIESPONSI:

Platinum Distribution is designated as our state licensed Distributor—see

revised application.

Attachment 3




L/?/ Part 4: Please provide a current letter from the registered agent accepling the

appointiment for Ohserase Manutacturing. LLC.

RESPONSE:  Sce letter attached at Tab 3.

1/(«3./ Part 5 (1) & (2). Please provide this office with a resolution signed by an officer ol
Ohscrase Manufacturing, 1.1.C specifically agreeing to the consent to suit provision and
prool ol authority given to the signator to execute the consent to suit provision.

RESPONSK:  Sece Resolution attached and consent to suit at Tab 4,

\/./ Part 6 3. of the Certificate shows a balance of $0.00 which is not accurate. The
amount of $202.43 has been deposited into the Bank of Oklahoma and should be reflected on
the FForm 35B.

RESPONSE:  See revised application and correspondence from Bank of Oklahoma al Tab

S

8. Please provide an amended escrow agreement executed by Ohserase Manulacturing,
LLC. The escrow account information provided in the Form 358 (73-97N1:02-9) and escrow
account number (75-97NE-G1-1) is for Justin Tarbell d/b/a Ohscrase Manulacwuring, Please
provide a statement indicating that the money in the eserow aecount alrcady estabhished will
remain in that escrow account.

RESPONSE: Copy is attached at Tab 6. The money in the account will remain in that

TSV, A e

lzscrow account.
LISCrow accour

s Does Ohserase Manulacturing, 1.1.C currently own or operate any internet
businesses through which cigareties are sold over the internet into Nebraska? 1f so. identify

names and web addresses.
RESPONSI: No.

VH’)./ Please explain whether profits {from Ohserase Manufacturing, L1.C are shared with
the St. Regis Mohawk Tribe.

RESPONSIE: No profits of Ohserase Manufacturing, L1.C are shared with the St. Regis
Mohawk Tribe.

v Please confirm and affirmatively state that Ohserase Manufacturing, 1.1.C does not
claim that it is entitled to assert sovereign immunity {rom suit in the State of Nebraska.

RESPONSI::  Ohserase Manufacturing, 1LLC does not ¢laim that it is entitled to assert

sovereign immunity.
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ul/_/ Other than Signal brand, has Ohserase Manulacturing, L1C ever been involved with
the manulacturing, impottation or distribution of cigareties manufactured by entitics other

than Ohserase Manufacturing? 1" so, identify the brand Fuuilies and entities with which he

has been involved and explain the nature and dates of his involvement,

RESPONSIE: No.

& Other than Justin Tarbell d/b/a Ohserase Manulacturing. is Ohserase Manufacturing,
LLC affiliated with any entity that currently or previously engaged in the manufacturing,
importing or distribution of cigarettes? If so, identify cach affiliate by name, address.
telephone and facsimile number. ("Affiliate” means any entity that directly or indirectly
owns or controls, is owned or controlled by. or is under common ownership or control with.

another entity.)

RESPONSL: Ohserase Manufacturing, 1.1.C has a manufacturing contract with Alternate
Brands, Inc. for the manufacture ol Signal non-filter cigareites. (Copy is attachedy at Tab 7.)

J/ Provide a copy of the exclusive manufacturing agreement, il any, between Ohserase
Manutacturing, 1.LC and the wademark owner of Signal cigarette brand.

RLEESPONSIE: Copy is attached at Tub 8.

Attachment 3



CONSENT TO SUIT

'The undersigned Justin 1. Tarbell, Managing Dircctor of Ohserase Manufacturing, LLC,
pursuant to the Resolution of Ohscrase Manulacturing. 1.1.C Board, [or the purpose of complying
with the laws of the State of Nebraska relating to tobacco product manufacturer escrow and
ceriiiication does hereby consent to any action or proceeding against Ohserase Manulacturing,
LLC arising from enforcement of the provisions ol said State of Nebraska law and consents that

any such action may be brought in any court of competent jurisdiction in the State of Nebraska,

Dated: e |
H Y
¢ [ ,f’
By: . x \/\zd;xt(,»‘h {/ Ly "{/L///

Justn k. Tarbell

Managing Director

Ohserase Manufacturing, 1LI.C
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ACTION BY UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT OF
THE MEMBERS OF
OHSERASE MANUFACTURING, LLC

The undersigned, Ohserase Manufacturing, LLC by and through its Members, do
hereby consent in writing to the adoption of the following resolulions, taking said action in
lieu of a meeting, as permitted by Section 807.0821 of the Florida Statutes.

RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the following corporate officials and employees shall be designated on
the TTB Form TTB-F5100.1) Signing Authority for Corporate Officials to sign or to appoint
persons authorized to sign decuments submiited on the corporation’s behalf to the Alcohol
and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau:

A Justin El Tarbell

2 That the Signing Authority is hereby adopted, ratified, and approved for this
Eoited lability corporation.

3. That the Member/Manager of the limited liability corporation shall execute a
Power of Attorney (TTB Form 5000.8) authorizing Barry M. Boren, Esq. to act on behalf of
the limited fiability corporation in matters relating to the Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and
Trade Bureau.

4. That said resolution is hereby adopted, ratified, and approved for this limited

liability corporation.
5. That the Member/Manager of the limited liability corporation is hereby

authorized to execute any and all documents to obtain any Federal and State licensing

necessary to operate this business.
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8. That said resolution is hereby adopted, ratified, and approved for this

limited liability corporation.

7. That since the limited liability corporation does not, at this time, have a

corporate seal, the Member/Manager of the limited liability corporation, Justin Eli Tarbell,

is hereby authorized to sign any and all documents on behalf of the limited liability

corporation without the corporate seal being affixed to the document.

8 That said resolution is hereby adopted, ratified, and approved for this

limited liability corporation.

W
~
| e
fusi
<

DATED
A B | .

paten o Jet{ e gy

DATED o . 0 gy

DATED &) 1- 10 By:

OHSERASE MANUFACTURING, LLC

)ai: ’;f( ”( & L(

Jus tm Eli Tarbell, M(‘mb“r/rvﬂna(o

() / o ;
{i/f J/:» Lé?f\[’lﬁ

%8 ';'/H, i‘( s/L ( i ‘;i’(,‘ '-\3 o

/
Cnrtj M Qge)e Laguaaor” Member

! 4 Al A (/«/ éé’/' 2/

Ryanng Araujo, Member /
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REG-57-019 EXEMPTION FOR NATIVE AMERICAN INDIANS

019.01 Any sale of cigarettes to a Native American Indian where title and possession are taken within the boundaries
of an Indian Reservation in Nebraska is exempt from tax.

019.02 Retailers making exempt cigarette sales may receive a credit for the cigarette tax. To support the credit the
retailer must distinguish on his or her cigarette sales records the exempt sales to Native American Indians from the
nonexempt sales.

019.03 A claim for credit of cigarette tax must be made to the licensed wholesale distributor on the Nebraska Credit
Computation for Cigarettes and Tobacco Products Sold to Native American Reservation Indians, Form 68,

019.04 Licensed wholesale distributors receive credit for the cigarette tax paid by submitting the completed Form 68
with a subsequent Nebraska Cigarette Purchase Order for Stamps and Impressions.

(Sections 59-1514 and 59-1518, R.R.S. 1943. May 14. 1994.)
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All Native Smoke Shop

obacce Products

19 Native Brunds
¥ Major Brands
115 Cipars & Tobaceu

o NON-Tohaeco

Praducts

AULLDOG E-CIGARETTE wore s o
SENECA. SIGNAL AND HENARDS CIGARS i

7 3

Welcome to All Native Smokeshop!

Federal law prohibits us from selling traditional cigarettes
online, However, we do invite you to purchase the hottest new
product on the market —~ the E-Cigarette! And we also offer
you a guality line of cigars and little cigars.

Both e-cigarettes and cigars can be purchased by calling us
today and can be shipped right to your door!

For Gaditional crgarettes, if you're in drving distan e, make the
r‘rt,mm drive Lo Wimncebago, Nebraske and g Quality bands o
v lces s the state! We're a gieo! ion sten ton' The Al
fanve Sinvheshup docated in the beautiful He-Uhank Viliage on
the nerth edye of Winng Ho- Chunk Vitlage s o brand new
comtnunity develogpment featumg gt shiops, distount ,t(-u IR
centes, ahan restawrant aad @ beantfin otatoy yarden At el
aciess the lighwoy s o boflalo herd spaneg e the pasie. Allm
all, thiere’s w lot to see when vou make the teip?

Check out our praducts peages and either order woday ¢ make plans
Lo visil us spont Please foel free to cail us tell e for mere
mifocmation.

% Yoo * ¢ P : PN
s Bradig iy Pate e veen st e idho e

P T R R T PSS

Please feel free to call us toll-free 1-800-296-4170
for directions or more informaticn!
Or check out our Way To Liry page on this website.

ned By the Wﬂmr 440 Tribe of Nebegs

th Murkedhis wypsne

L3)
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htp:“www.alnativesmokeshop.com

Senes Bia

BEST SELLERS

Signal

Smiokdn Joe Natural Brand

Marihore

Simoki Jue Reguly

Roger 8

Seneca Brand Qugan

teand

 Cganline

Wik

elien

Skydancer Brand Cigasottes

Liggett Brand Cgaretles

Basic Brand Cigarettes

Call woll-free today

1-800-296-417

w5

Ask about
our products

£

Sad g dusanons

Allative

Smokeshop

Syphnsoi

Ngte o Sok st
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!

-Al Native Smeke Shop

| Tobacco Products

S oNative Brands

20 Alajor Brands
Cigars & Tobacco

o Non-Tobaceo

Produets

httpr wwawallnativesmokeshop.conaways 1o shop.asp
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How To Get Here

All Native Smokeshop is located on a majer state mghway, Highway 77 in northeast Nebraska
unutes from Sioux City, Towa and a short distance brom Qimaha
and save! Oraf yau prefer, you can order youwr e-dgaretlos and

when you vist us, yoult enjoy the sights and a ung i
quithty merchandise itom the Village Gilt Sheps and you can enjoy funch ot o snack at the

ftalian Restaucant.

Vidlage

See the map below for our focation and driving directions fron both Siour City. lowa and Cmaha,
Nebre R cpt MasterCard, Visa, money order of personal check when your visit our store.
Cail totl froe 1-B00-2896-4170 for more information, We ook forwacd (o your visi saon!
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